
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
 
Date:- Friday, 2 September 2016 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham. 
Time:- 9.00 a.m.   
 

AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
2. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of any part of the agenda.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from Members of the Public  
  

 
Items for Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
In accordance with the outcome of the Governance Review, the following items are 
submitted for pre-scrutiny ahead of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting on 12 September 2016. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board are invited to comment and make recommendations on the 
proposals contained within the reports. 
 

 
6. Outcome of the consultation on the proposal for a planned closure of 

'Silverwood' and 'Cherry Tree House' Children's Residential Care Homes 
(Pages 1 - 81) 

 
  
Report of the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services 

 
7. Outcome of Consultation and Proposed Foster Carers Payments Scheme, 

Support and Development (Pages 82 - 135) 

 
  
Report of the Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services 

 
8. Library Strategy and Future Library & Customer Service Offer (Pages 136 - 

252) 

 
  
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 

 
9. Date and time of next meeting  

 
Friday 16 September 2016 at 9.00a.m.  

 



 

SHARON KEMP, 

Chief Executive. 

  
  
  
 
Membership:- 
  
Chairman – Councillor Steele 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Cowles 
Councillors Albiston, Allcock, Clark, M.S. Elliott, Mallinder, Price, Sansome, Julie Turner, 
Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

 



 
 

 

 

 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Managem
[...]
missioner Decision Making Meeting on 6th June 2016 is 
referenced as a background paper. 
 

1.4 Silverwood is a children’s residential care home that provides long-term 
care for male and female young people with emotional and behavioural 
difficulties.  Silverwood is currently vacant after the last resident moved 
out in May 2016. The home has an adjacent building (formerly referred 
to as the Annex) and, at the time of the Cabinet and Commissioner 
Decision Making Meeting on 6th June 2016, this was retained pending a 
review of the needs and circumstances of its two residents, who have 
now moved on in accordance with their changing needs. 
 

1.5 Cherry Tree House is a children’s residential care home that provides 
long-term care for male and female young people with disabilities. 
Cherry Tree House is currently vacant following the departure of the last 
resident in August 2016. 
 

1.6 No new residents have been admitted to either residential home 
pending the outcome of the Cabinet and Commissioner Decision 
Making Meeting decision following the conclusion of the consultation 
process. 
 

1.7 Further to the decision made to consult, Rotherham Council has 
ensured that affected stakeholders have been fully engaged during the 
consultation period. This commenced on Thursday 9th June 2016 and 
concluded at 12 noon on Friday 29th July 2016. 
 

1.8 This report outlines the robust approach to the consultation and the 
subsequent outcomes and options based on feedback from a range of 
key affected stakeholders. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are asked to review the report and 
recommendations detailed below:  
 
2.1 That consideration be given to the outcome of the targeted consultation 

with affected stakeholders. 
 

2.2 That, in accordance with the options appraisal and giving due regard to 
the feedback elicited from the consultation, the planned closure of both 
children’s homes by the end of December 2016 be approved.   
 

2
[...]
ng financial incentive, good quality support, 
and training. 

1.5  Investment in improving the ‘offer’ to Foster Carers will help attract additional 
carers to foster for Rotherham and support the retention and development of 
existing Foster Carers.  It is an important enabler for the Council in meeting 
sufficiency of placement provision for Looked after Children (LAC) and 
ensuring that wherever possible this provision is in a Rotherham foster family 
environment.   

1.6  Alongside other initiatives, this will enable the reduction of overall placement 
costs and avoid use of more expensive Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) 
and residential placements. 

 
Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board is asked to consider the report and 
recommendations detailed below: 
 

1. That the proposed foster carer payment scheme, including short break 
Foster Carers fees be approved.  

 
2. That the amended relevant policy as set out in Appendix 1 be 

implemented. 
 
3. That the implementation of quality support and training as part of the 

improved offer for Foster Carers be approved.  
 

List of Appendices Included  
 
Appendix 1 – Revised Fees and Allowances for Foster Carers (Separate Document) 
Appendix 2 - Current Skill Fees & Revised Skill Fees  
Appendix 3 - Estimate of National Minimum Payments 
Appendix 4 - Estimate of Skills & Placement Premium Payments 
Appendix 5 - Estimate of Costs of the Revised In-House Foster Care Programme in 

Relation to Estimated Costs of Other Forms of LAC Provision 2017/18 
to 2020/21 

 
 
Background Papers  
Sufficiency Strategy 2015-2018 
Child Centred Borough Strategy 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Page 83



Council Approval Required:  
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public  
No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 84



Title: 
Outcome of Consultation and Proposed Foster Carers Payments Scheme, Support 
and Development 
 
1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 That the proposed foster carer payment scheme, including short break Foster 

Carers fees be approved. 
  

1.2 That the amended relevant policy as set out in Appendix 1 be implemented. 
 
1.3 That the implementation of quality support and training as part of the improved 

offer for Foster Carers be approved. 
 

2. Background 

2.1 This report seeks to improve the care experience for children in Rotherham by 
ensuring that wherever possible they are looked after in Rotherham in a foster 
family environment. This is in accordance with the authority’s ambition to 
become an outstanding children’s services authority.  

2.2 It is well understood that the needs of children and young people can only be 
met effectively if they live in an environment that provides a high quality of 
care and support.  In general this is located within a family home setting, 
which additionally is also the most cost effective placement.  It also follows 
that, wherever possible, children and young people should be placed within 
their own community which enables them to continue to have contact with the 
people and community of the most importance to them, thus promoting a 
strong sense of self, fundamental to resilience in later life.   

2.3 Rotherham Borough Council has 444 children in care.  Around 188 are placed 
with Rotherham Borough Foster Carers.  This is a lower proportion than the 
majority of local authorities of a similar size.  Rotherham has a shortage of all 
foster placements but particularly of placements for adolescents and for larger 
siblings groups.  There are too many children and young people placed out of 
borough because there are not enough local placements.  

2.4 The lack of sufficient foster placements means that Rotherham relies on the 
use of independent fostering agencies or residential provision, all of which are 
more costly.  This has led to a position where there is signi
[...]
cheme; either the existing scheme can 

remain in place or an alternative scheme needs to be developed and consulted upon. However, the 

consultations that have already taken place would indicate that the proposed scheme is broadly in line 

with the expressed wishes and feelings of the community it has been designed to support. As a result there 

seems to be little value in proposing an alternative scheme at this stage. 

 

 

Page 135



 
Public Report 

Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 2 September 2016 
Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting – 12 September 2016  
 
Title 
Library Strategy and future service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs  
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
Yes 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Damien Wilson, Strategic Director of Regeneration & Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Elenore Fisher: Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs Manager; Culture, Sport & 
Tourism 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
ALL 
 
Executive Summary 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to provide “a comprehensive and efficient” 
public library service “for all persons desiring to make use thereof” (Public Libraries 
and Museums Act, 1964). The Act states that the local authority has a duty to 
provide facilities for borrowing books and other materials and that it should 
encourage both adults and children to make full use of the service.  
 
This report summarises consultation undertaken on the Library Strategy 2016-19, 
the future service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs, and a range of 
savings proposals connected to the implementation of the Strategy and service offer. 
 
The Strategy sets out the vision, key principles and core offer for the Service. It has 
been developed following an analysis of local need for the service and informed by 
feedback received during recent consultation. 

The assessment of local need identifies a role for the Service in supporting 
employment opportunities, developing and improving key skills, including literacy, 
improving mental health, community cohesion and enabling access to digital 
information and services.  

The report gives details of the feedback received and proposed revisions to the 
original savings proposals  It recommends adoption of the Strategy and core service 
offer and implementation of revised savings proposals. The 2016-17 revenue budget 

Page 136 Agenda Item 8



related to the area of Libraries and Customer Services considered by this report is 
£5,034,590. This includes property budgets of £1,220,333.  Proposed reductions in 
expenditure across the review area total £474,000 across 2016/17 and 2017/18.   

Specific proposals include the retention of library provision in all existing static 
locations, the implementation of further self service, online and assisted digital 
options for service delivery and changes to the Mobile Library and Book Link 
services.  

Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board are invited to review the report and 
recommendations below:  
 

1. That the results of the public consultation on the draft Library Strategy, future 
service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs and associated savings 
proposals be noted. 

2.   That the Library Strategy 2016-19 and future service offer  be endorsed and 
recommended for approval  by Council on 19 October 2016 

3.  That implementation of the revised savings proposals be endorsed and 
recommended for approval by Council on 19 October 2016, including the 
adjustment to the MTFS as described in paragraph 7.5.   

4.    That it be noted that further and more detailed analysis of local need will 
continue to inform and drive the future service offer. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 

1. Library Strategy 2016-19 
2. Assessment of local need 2016 

 
Background Papers 
 

1. Consultation questionnaire – Library Strategy and core service offer 
2. Consultation questionnaire – Mobile Library 
3. Consultation questionnaire – Book Link Service 
4. Consultation questionnaire – Customer Services 
5. Consultation questionnaire – Maltby Library 
6. Consultation questionnaire – Children and Young People 
7. Consultation questionnaire – Non-users 
8. Consultation feedback – Library Strategy and core service offer 
9. Consultation feedback – Withdrawal of Mobile Library 
10. Consultation feedback – Removal of Book Link walk on service 
11. Consultation feedback – Customer Services 
12. Consultation feedback – Relocation of Maltby Library 
13. Consultation feedback – Children and Young People’s views 
14. Consultation feedback – Non-users 
15. Equality Analysis – Library Strategy and core service offer 
16. Equality Analysis – Mobile Library Service 
17. Equality Analysis – Book Link Service 
18. Equality Analysis – Closure of the face to face cashiering service at Riverside 

House 
19. Equality Analysis – Appointments Booking System 
20. Equality Analysis – Electronic Claims and Risk Based Verification 

Page 137



21. Equality Analysis – Merger of Maltby Library and Customer Service Centre 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 2 September 2016 
 
Council Approval Required 
Yes 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 138



 

 

 

Title:  
Library Strategy and future service offer for Libraries & Neighbourhood Hubs 
 
1. Recommendations  
 
1.1 That the results of the public consultation on the draft Library Strategy, future 

service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs and associated savings 
proposals be noted. 
 

1.2 That the Library Strategy 2016-19 and future service offer  be endorsed and 
recommended for approval  by Council on 19 October 2016 
 

1.3 That implementation of the revised savings proposals be endorsed and 
recommended for approval by Council on 19 October 2016, including the 
adjustment to the MTFS as described in paragraph 7.5.   
 

1.4 That it be noted that further and more detailed analysis of local need will 
continue to inform and drive the future service offer. 

 
2. Background 
 
 2.1 The Library Service has recently undertaken consultation on: 

• The Library Strategy 2016-19 

• The future service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs 

• A range of savings proposals connected to the implementation of 
the Strategy and service offer 

 
2.2 Rotherham’s existing Library Strategy ended in 2015 and the Service has 

developed a draft Library Strategy for the period 2016-19, which now 
requires consideration by Council. The Strategy shapes how the Library 
Service will be delivered, taking account of reductions in local government 
funding; the changing expectations of current service users and non-
users; the changing nature of reading and information delivery; 
Rotherham’s local demographic profile and the continuing role of libraries 
in enabling local delivery of a range of Council and partner services. It has 
been developed following an analysis of local need for the service and 
informed by feedback received during the consultation. 

 
2.3 The Council completed public consultation to enable its overall budget to 

be set in March 2016. This included a range of savings proposals (EDS5) 
relating to the future service offer for Libraries and face to face Customer 
Services delivery.  

2.4  Those proposals were approved, subject to a requirement to undertake 
further consultation in order to allow an informed decision to be made. 
(Report to Council: Revenue Budget Setting Process 2016-17, Section 
5.6, 2nd March 2016).  

Page 139



2.5 In line with the Council’s emerging Digital Strategy, the proposals include 
the implementation of further self service, online and assisted digital 
options for service delivery. 

 

 2.6 The ado
[...]
 
are based on an approved Library Strategy and that the Council continues 
to meet its statutory obligations in terms of service delivery.  

 
 
4. Options considered and recommended proposal  

 
 4.1  The draft Library Strategy, service offer and associated savings proposals 

have been considered on a number of occasions, firstly during the budget 
setting process for 2016-17, at Members’ seminars (March and May 2016) 
and at Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (May 2016).  

 
 4.2 The Library Strategy 2016-19 (Appendix 1) sets out the vision, key 

principles and core offer for the Service and includes an initial action plan 

Page 140



covering the period 2016-18. The overarching vision for the Service is 
that: 

 

• Our libraries are well used, cost effective and responsive to changing 
customer needs, available technologies and resources; 

• The services we offer and enable will reflect the needs and make up of 
Rotherham’s communities; 

• We will inspire Rotherham’s children, young people and their families 
to enjoy reading and develop their knowledge and skills, so that they 
are able to improve their quality of life and have an opportunity to 
realise their full potential; 

• Located in the heart of Rotherham’s communities, our libraries will be 
recognised neighbourhood hubs, offering welcoming spaces and 
providing access to modern digital technology; 

• Our staff will bridge the digital divide by supporting Rotherham 
communities to get on line and explore all the benefits that being 
online brings. 

 
 4.3 The Strategy and core service offer have been developed following an 

analysis of local need for the Service (Appendix 2) and take account of 
the recent consultation. 

 
 4.4 The assessment of local need identifies a role for the Service in 

supporting employment opportunities, developing and improving key 
skills, including literacy, improving mental health, community cohesion 
and supporting the growing digital agenda. 

 
 4.5 
[...]

a changing and new selection available. 

• The Service will liaise with Places for People and Asset Management 
to look to improve the disabled access in and around the Joint Service 
Centre.   

Page 150



• The proposal is dependent upon their being an overall property 
business case related to the wider area. This will be brought forward 
separately by Asset Management. 
 

5.11 A number of areas for further work have been identified during the 
consultation period which in turn may impact on future service delivery 
options and/or lead to additional opportunities for efficiencies. These 
are detailed within the Library Strategy and its action plan. 

 
6.  Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

6.1  Subject to approval by Cabinet, adoption of the Library Strategy and 
associated savings proposals will be considered by Council on the 19th 
October 2016. 

 
6.2 The Library Strategy runs between 2016 and 2019. Accountability for 

implementation, monitoring and evaluation of the Strategy, core offer 
and action plan lies with the Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs 
Manager 

 
6.3 The savings in 2016-17 are predicated on the implementation of any 

necessary changes to the staffing structure being implemented by the 
end of February 2017 

 
7.  Financial and Procurement Implications  
 

7.1  The 2016-17 revenue budget related to the area of Libraries and 
Customer Services considered by this review is £5,034,590 prior to the 
approved savings value set out in paragraph 7.4. This includes 
property budgets of £1,220,333.  The cost of the libraries service alone 
was £3.2m in each of the last two financial years.   

 

 7.2  Proposed reductions in expenditure across the review area are detailed 
in Section 4, table 2. These total £474,000 across 2016/17 and 
2017/18.   

 
7.3 The savings approved by Council on the 2nd March 2016 were based 

on an implementation spanning across the current and next two 
financial years, realising a savi

Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD 
2nd September, 2016 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Allcock, Clark, Cowles, 
Mallinder, Price, Sansome, Walsh and Wyatt. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Albiston and Julie Turner.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
2. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public or the press. 

 
3. OUTCOME OF THE CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSAL FOR A 

PLANNED CLOSURE OF 'SILVERWOOD' AND 'CHERRY TREE 
HOUSE' CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 24 of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision 
Making meeting held on 6th June, 2016, consideration was given to a 
report, presented jointly by the Deputy Leader and the Strategic Director 
for Children and Young People’s Services, concerning the consultation on 
the proposal for a planned closure of the Silverwood (East Herringthorpe) 
and the Cherry Tree House (Masbrough) residential homes for children 
and also the relocation of the Leaving Care Service from Nelson Street to 
Hollowgate in Rotherham. 
 
The submitted report stated that the consultation period had begun on 
Thursday 9th June, 2016 and had concluded at 12.00 noon on Friday 29th 
July, 2016. The affected stakeholders had been fully engaged during the 
consultation period and the report outlined the robust approach to the 
consultation and the subsequent outcomes and options, which were 
based on feedback from a range of key affected stakeholders. 
 
Discussion took place on the report about the outcome of the consultation 
on the proposed closure of these Children’s Residential Care Homes and 
the relocation of the Leaving Care Service.  It was noted that the effective 
date for closure of the Homes was 31st December 2016. 
 
Members discussed the following salient issues:- 
 
: ensuring sufficient capacity to accommodate vulnerable children, 
whenever possible, within the Rotherham Borough area; 
 
: the difficulty of accessing placements for vulnerable children, sometimes 
at very short notice and at different times of day or night;  the continuing 
use of children’s residential homes; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16 

: the availability and provision of respite care; 
 
: the use of ‘crash pads’, which is a comparatively expensive service 
provision; 
 
: the placement of children at times when their foster care arrangements 
break down; 
 
: the specific arrangements for the placement of children formerly resident 
in the two residential care homes – ensuring that there are better quality 
placements for these children, which will meet their needs and also 
ensure value for money; 
 
: the preference that vulnerable children should have family-based 
placements, rather than accommodation within residential homes; 
 
: the use of the sufficiency strategy to ensure that there are enough 
family-based placements available, as well as emergency or short-term 
placements for children; 
 
: discussion about the media reporting in the ‘Rotherham Advertiser’ 
newspaper (Friday 2nd September 2016 edition) concerning children in 
care; 
 
: confirmation that both of the children’s residential homes (Cherry Tree 
House and Silverwood) are now empty, but have not yet been 
decommissioned;  the redeployment of employees affected by the closure 
of these homes; 
 
: discussions between Children and Young People’s Services and 
Housing Services about accommodation for young people leaving the 
care of the Local Authority; 
 
: arrangements for the future use or sale of the closed and 
decommissioned children’s residential homes; the possible use of capital 
receipts realised from any sale of these properties; 
 
: meeting the needs of children whose vulnerability may include complex 
issues such as learning and/or physical disability, special educational 
needs, emotional difficulties, mental health difficulties, etc.; 
 
: the role of this Authority’s Corporate Parenting Panel; 
 
: ensuring (by means of the sufficiency strategy) that there are placements 
for vulnerable children within the Rotherham Borough area or within a 
maximum distance of twenty miles from the Rotherham Borough area;  
 
: a comparison of in-house service provision and provision by private 
sector agencies and organisations; the use and monitoring of services 
provided by organisations other than the Council. 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16  

 

 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the outcome of the targeted consultation with affected 
stakeholders, as described in the submitted report, be noted and the 
forthcoming Cabinet and Commissioners’ meeting be informed of the 
following comments of this Board on the issues described:- 
 
(a) the service proposals shall include provision for emergency 
placements for vulnerable children and young people, including the 
provision of ‘crash pads’; 
 
(b) a service review ought to be undertaken, as soon as practicable, to 
ensure that vulnerable children and young people have foster placements, 
appropriate to their individual care needs, which are situated either within 
the Rotherham Borough area or within a maximum distance of twenty 
miles from the Borough area boundary. 
 
(3) That, in accordance with the options appraisal and giving due regard 
to the feedback elicited from the consultation, the planned closure of both 
children’s homes by the end of December 2016 be supported insofar as 
this Board is concerned.  
 
(4) That the proposed budget transfers outlined within the submitted 
report be supported insofar as this Board is concerned. 
 

4. OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION AND PROPOSED FOSTER CARERS 
PAYMENTS SCHEME, SUPPORT AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 Further to Minute No. 35 of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision 
Making meeting held on 11th July, 2016, consideration was given to a 
report, presented by the Deputy Leader, concerning the proposal to 
improve the care experience for children in the Rotherham Borough area 
by ensuring, wherever possible, that they are looked after, in the Borough 
area, in a foster family environment. The report stated that the formal 
consultation period of six weeks had been held during July and August 
2016, with foster carers, regarding the rationale and options for a revised 
scheme, in advance of the scheme’s proposed implementation during 
October, 2016. This revised scheme and ‘sufficiency strategy’ for foster 
care in Rotherham is based on providing financial incentive, good quality 
support and training. 
 
The scheme’s purpose is for the investment in improving the service offer 
to foster carers to facilitate attracting additional carers to foster for 
Rotherham and also to support the retention and development of existing 
foster carers.  In addition, this scheme is an important enabler for the 
Council in meeting sufficiency of placement provision for Looked after 
Children and ensuring that, wherever possible, this provision is in a 
Rotherham foster family environment. Alongside other initiatives, this 
scheme will enable the reduction of overall placement costs and avoid 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16 

use of more expensive Independent Fostering Agency (IFA) and 
residential placements. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board discussed the following 
issues:- 
 
: it was confirmed that the ‘sufficiency strategy’ for this service is intended 
to be a short to medium-term campaign, rather than a long-term 
campaign; 
 
: service development is happening against a background of an 
increasing number of Looked After Children who are in the care of this 
Council; 
 
: the historic preference in Rotherham to have a small number of children 
allocated to a foster carer; 
 
: after incurring costs initially, it is expected that the scheme will achieve 
financial savings in the medium term; 
 
: currently, this Council has fewer than the average number of registered 
foster carers, when compared with other similar local authorities; 
 
: some local authorities have allowed Council Tax reductions for foster 
carers, although that issue has not been considered by this Council; 
 
: the alternatives of the placement of vulnerable children either in (i) 
residential homes, or (ii) with foster carers living within the Rotherham 
Borough area, or (iii) the use of out-of-Authority placements; 
 
: there will continue to be children’s residential homes provided within the 
Rotherham Borough area, although there will be service changes and 
improvements;  
 
: ensuring the quality of foster care;  the impact on issues such as the 
educational attainment of fostered children and their access to further 
education, training or employment and apprenticeships, after leaving 
school; 
 
: the ‘sufficiency strategy’ intends to improve foster care for children and 
to ensure that a larger proportion of the fostered children remain resident 
within the Rotherham Borough area, instead of being placed with out-of-
Authority carers; 
 
: ensuring that foster carers, registered with this Authority, share the 
Council’s moral sense of purpose; 
 
: obtaining and using best practice from other local authorities; 
 
 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16  

 

: future analysis and monitoring of the foster care service and of the 
financial savings which the sufficiency strategy expects to achieve; 
 
: the proposed increase in payments to foster carers will ensure that foster 
carers are not disadvantaged in terms of other state benefits they may 
receive; 
 
:  recruitment of a Marketing Officer to assist in the recruitment of more 
foster carers. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the following proposals detailed within the submitted report be 
approved insofar as this Management Board is concerned:- 
 
(a) the proposed foster carer payment scheme, including short break 
foster carers’ fees; 
 
(b) the implementation of the amended relevant policy (on fees and 
allowances) as set out in appendix 1 of the report; 
 
(c) the implementation of quality support and training as part of the 
improved offer for foster carers. 
 
(3) That appropriate monitoring and review be undertaken, beginning as 
soon as practicable, of the recruitment of additional foster carers, to 
ensure that the appropriate targets are being achieved. 
 
(4) That the appropriate officers examine the possible use of a Council 
Tax reduction or discount as an additional benefit for foster carers 
registered with this Council. 
 
(5) That the appropriate officers examine whether the proposed payment 
of fees and allowances to individual foster carers may have a detrimental 
impact upon their receipt of other state benefits. 
 
(6) That a further report, updating the progress of this scheme, be 
submitted to a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
during April, 2017. 
 

5. LIBRARY STRATEGY AND FUTURE LIBRARY & CUSTOMER 
SERVICE OFFER  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Cabinet Member 
for Neighbourhood Working and Cultural Services, summarising the 
consultation undertaken on the Library Strategy 2016-19, the future 
service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs and a range of 
savings proposals connected to the implementation of the Library 
Strategy and service offer. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16 

The Library Strategy set out the vision, key principles and core offer for 
the Service and had been developed after an analysis of local need for 
the service and informed by feedback received during the consultation 
period. The assessment of local need identified a role for the Library 
Service in supporting employment opportunities, developing and 
improving key skills, including literacy, improving mental health, 
community cohesion and enabling access to digital information and 
services.  
 
The submitted report included details of the feedback received and the 
proposed revisions to the original savings proposals. The report 
recommended the adoption of the Library Strategy and core service offer 
and the implementation of the revised savings proposals. The 2016-17 
revenue budget related to the area of Libraries and Customer Services 
considered by this report was £5,034,590. This amount included property 
budgets of £1,220,333.  The proposed reductions in expenditure across 
the review area would total £474,000 over the 2016/17 and 2017/18 
financial years. 
   
It was noted that the specific proposals included the retention of library 
provision in all existing static locations, the implementation of further self-
service, online and assisted digital options for service delivery and 
changes to the Mobile Library and Book Link services. 
 
Members’ discussion included the following issues:- 
 
: levels of public use of the libraries;  means of counting occasional 
visitors, ie: people who may not have joined/registered as a member with 
a library; 
 
: the success of specific schemes such as the ‘Summer reading scheme’; 
 
: replacing the face-to-face cashiering service with payment kiosks – 
ensuring that assistance is provided for the public during the change-over 
period; 
 
: mobile libraries and “books in the community” schemes; 
 
: budget and service reductions affecting the mobile libraries and some 
community libraries;  
 
: ensuring that community libraries are accessible, especially for people 
who have mobility or travelling difficulties; the impact of neighbourhood 
working, including the use and shared use and the cost of buildings; 
 
: the effectiveness of the consultation process;  impact of the needs 
analysis on future service delivery; 
 
: quality impact assessments – copies to be provided for Elected 
Members; 



 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT BOARD - 02/09/16  

 

 
: suggested use of external organisations to assist/become partners in the 
provision of a range of services within community libraries; also the 
possible co-location of services (eg: NHS services, job clubs); 
 
: possible re-use of the wealth of statistical data collected about the use of 
library services to inform other service delivery by this Council;  
 
: ensuring that library services are accessible by people who are living in 
the more remote communities within the Rotherham Borough area. 
 
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
 
(2) That the results of the public consultation on the draft Library Strategy, 
future service offer for Libraries and Neighbourhood Hubs and associated 
savings proposals, as now submitted, be noted. 
 
(3) That the Library Strategy 2016-19 and future service offer be endorsed 
and recommended for approval  by the Council at its meeting to be held 
on 19th October, 2016. 
  
(4) That the implementation of the revised savings proposals be endorsed 
and recommended for approval by the Council on 19th October, 2016, 
including the adjustment to the Medium Term Financial Strategy as 
detailed within the submitted report.   
 
(5) That it be noted that further and more detailed analysis of local need 
will continue to inform and drive the future service offer. 
 

 


